



April 15, 2020

Subject: Contract for Sisemore Bridge Rehabilitation Project

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD CONTRACT

On April 15, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, considered proposals for the above-referenced project. The Board of County Commissioners determined that the successful bidder for the project was Marcum and Sons LLC with a bid of Four Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty One dollars and Fifty One cents (\$498,961.51).

This Notice of Intent to Award Contract is issued pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 279C.375. Any entity which believes that they are adversely affected or aggrieved by the intended award of contract set forth in this Notice may submit a written protest within seven (7) calendar days after the issuance of this Notice of Intent to Award Contract to the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, at Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703. **The seven (7) calendar day protest period will end at 5:00 PM on Wednesday, April 22, 2020.**

Any protest must be in writing and specify any grounds upon which the protest is based. Please refer to Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 137-047-0740. If a protest is filed within the protest period, a hearing will be held at a regularly-scheduled business meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County Oregon, acting as the Contract Review Board, in the Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703 within two (2) weeks of the end of the protest period.

If no protest is filed within the protest period, this Notice of Intent to Award Contract becomes an Award of Contract without further action by the County unless the Board of County Commissioners, for good cause, rescinds this Notice before the expiration of the protest period.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice of Intent to Award Contract or the procedures under which the County is proceeding, please contact Deschutes County Legal Counsel: telephone (541) 388-6625; FAX (541) 383-0496; or e-mail to david.doyle@deschutes.org.

Be advised that if no protest is received within the stated time period, the County is authorized to process the contract administratively.

Sincerely,

DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON



Patti Adair, Chair

cc: Posted on the Deschutes County, Oregon Bids and RFPs website at <http://www.deschutes.org/rfps> prior to 5:00 PM on the date of this Notice.

Item 8

SISEMORE BRIDGE
REHABILITATION PROJECT
DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
PROJECT # W66035

BID RESULTS

BID OPENING : 2:00 PM 4/1/2020

				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		MARCUM AND SONS LLC 336 SW BLACK BUTTE BLVD REDMOND, OR 97756		JAL CONSTRUCTION, INC 123 SE 4TH STREET BEND, OR 97702		OREGON STATE BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, INC P.O. BOX 310 STAYTON, OR 97383	
ITEMS	UNIT	QNTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$56,548.75	\$56,548.75	\$48,500.00	\$48,500.00	\$69,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$71,500.00	\$71,500.00
2	Temporary Protection And Direction Of Traffic	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,920.00	\$5,920.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
3	Temporary Signs	SQFT	250	\$30.00	\$7,500.00	\$25.00	\$6,250.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$25.00	\$6,250.00
4	Temporary Barricades, Type III	EACH	10	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$145.00	\$1,450.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$145.00	\$1,450.00
5	Flaggers	HOURL	100	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$5,500.00	\$53.85	\$5,385.00
6	Temporary Work Access and Containment	LS	1	\$37,200.00	\$37,200.00	\$40,740.00	\$40,740.00	\$107,000.00	\$107,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00
7	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
8	Check Dam, Type 3	EACH	4	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$60.00	\$240.00	\$150.00	\$600.00
9	Sediment Barrier, Type 3	FOOT	150	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$4.50	\$675.00	\$7.50	\$1,125.00
10	Polkution Control Plan	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
11	Work Containment Plan	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$14,805.00	\$14,805.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
12	Construction Survey Work	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
13	General Excavation	CUYD	60	\$130.00	\$7,800.00	\$37.13	\$2,227.80	\$70.00	\$4,200.00	\$70.00	\$4,200.00
14	Aggregate Ditch Lining	SQYD	30	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$42.00	\$1,260.00	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$95.00	\$2,850.00
15	Low Density Cellular Concrete	LS	1	\$14,625.00	\$14,625.00	\$19,080.00	\$19,080.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
16	Remove Portion of Curb Concrete	LS	1	\$18,600.00	\$18,600.00	\$21,340.00	\$21,340.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
17	Structure Excavation	LS	1	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$26,325.00	\$26,325.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
18	Reinforcement, Grade 60	LS	1	\$13,125.00	\$13,125.00	\$19,430.00	\$19,430.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
19	Inject And Seal Cracks	FOOT	205	\$100.00	\$20,500.00	\$18.49	\$3,790.45	\$50.00	\$10,250.00	\$47.00	\$9,635.00
20	General Structural Concrete, Class 4000, Curbs	LS	1	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$51,260.00	\$51,260.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
21	General Structural Concrete, Class 4000, Slabs	LS	1	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$14,720.00	\$14,720.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
22	Locate Damaged Concrete	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$13,040.00	\$13,040.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00
23	Repair Damaged Concrete	SQYD	90	\$2,000.00	\$180,000.00	\$1,154.44	\$103,899.60	\$1,950.00	\$175,500.00	\$1,520.00	\$136,800.00
24	Seal Large Cracks, Bent 1 Wingwall	LF	32	\$100.00	\$3,200.00	\$101.88	\$3,260.16	\$150.00	\$4,800.00	\$290.00	\$9,280.00
25	Stone Masonry Repair	SF	6	\$400.00	\$2,400.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$375.00	\$2,250.00
26	Stone Masonry Rechinking	SF	100	\$400.00	\$40,000.00	\$26.12	\$2,612.00	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$225.00	\$22,500.00
27	Bridge Drainage System, Supplemental	LS	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,070.00	\$5,070.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
28	Poured Joint Seals	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
29	Replace Steel Rail	LS	1	\$38,375.00	\$38,375.00	\$34,340.00	\$34,340.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
30	Warranted Spray Waterproofing Membrane	SQFT	2,000	\$15.00	\$30,000.00	\$13.31	\$26,620.00	\$17.00	\$34,000.00	\$13.31	\$26,620.00
31	Aggregate Base	TON	200	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$32.59	\$6,518.00	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$67.00	\$13,400.00
32	Level 2, 1/2 Inch ACP Mixture	TON	100	\$140.00	\$14,000.00	\$110.00	\$11,000.00	\$120.00	\$12,000.00	\$135.00	\$13,500.00
33	Level 2, 1/2 Inch ACP Mixture In Leveling	TON	2	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$160.00	\$320.00	\$135.00	\$270.00
34	Crack Sealing	FOOT	307	\$10.00	\$3,070.00	\$7.50	\$2,302.50	\$3.00	\$921.00	\$8.00	\$2,456.00
35	Remove And Reinstall Object Markers	LS	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
TOTAL =				\$639,043.75	TOTAL =	\$498,961.51	TOTAL =	\$699,856.00	TOTAL =	\$715,821.00	